

MAY 3 - 2010

No. 09-821

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES E. SISNEY, *Petitioner,*

v.

TIM REISCH, ET AL., *Respondents,*

AND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervener.*

---

ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER TO THE  
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS TIM REISCH ET AL.

---

Richard L. Johnson  
300 North Dakota Avenue  
Suite 406  
Sioux Falls, SD 57104  
Telephone: (605) 338-2626  
rljatty@aol.com

Kathryn M. Davis  
*Counsel of Record*  
c/o CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
Telephone: (714) 628-2504  
Kathryn.Davis@Kmdavislaw.com

---

---

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S CONSTRUCTION OF THE SCOPE OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT WAIVERS IN SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION IS FUNDAMENTALLY WRONG .....	1
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE RLUIPA AS A STATUTE PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATION IS FUNDAMENTALLY WRONG .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	7
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998) .....	8, 9
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	11
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fl. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	11
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	11
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dep't of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989) .....	9
<i>Holley v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 599 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	11
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	4, 7
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	2
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986) .....	2
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	5, 6
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009) .....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983) .....	2
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969) .....	2
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	1
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	3, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. N.Y. Rayon Importing Co., Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 654 (1947) .....	3
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	2
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	2

## STATUTES

28 C.F.R. § 41.51.....	12
28 C.F.R. § 41.53.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a).....	10, 11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	12
